
IGT Part Number: 821-377-00

Reno, Nevada July 18, 2005

®

Mechanical Parts
Quack Shot® Top Box
S2000™ Series



ii

Mechanical Parts
Quack Shot® Top Box

Warranty
IGT warrants that its products have been manufactured in conformity with all applicable 
jurisdiction regulations where this machine is licensed, and that during the warranty 
periods specified by contract, its products will be free from defects in workmanship and 
material. Minor deviations from specifications or descriptions shown in IGT product 
literature or service manuals which do not affect the performance of the product are not 
considered to be defects in workmanship or materials, and are not covered by this warranty. 
Operation or maintenance of the product other than as specified in IGT’s service manuals, 
and any unauthorized modifications (even if intended to correct a problem) void all 
warranties. IGT’s sole duty hereunder is to repair, correct, or, at IGT’s option, replace 
defective products or parts during the contract warranty period only.
Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a 
commitment on the part of IGT, a wholly owned subsidiary of International Game 
Technology. No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any 
means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any purpose 
other than the purchaser’s personal use without written permission of IGT.
THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN CONSTITUTE IGT’S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE 
LIABILITY FOR DEFECTIVE AND NON–CONFORMING PRODUCTS OR PARTS. ALL 
OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, 
ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL IGT BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, 
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO LOSS OF USE, REVENUE OR PROFITS. REMEDIES SET FORTH HEREIN 
ARE EXCLUSIVE.

WARNING!
The following servicing instructions and/or information is for 
use by QUALIFIED PERSONNEL ONLY.

Trademark and Copyright Information:
© 2005 IGT. All rights reserved.

All IGT trademarks contained herein are owned and/or registered by IGT in the US and/or 
other countries.

Comprehensive Documentation List
For a complete listing of all IGT documentation, refer to the Related IGT Documentation 
section at the back of this manual.

IGT
9295 Prototype Drive

Reno, Nevada 89521-8986
(775) 448-7777

Customer Services

Machine Information

Technical Publications (Marketing)
For questions regarding IGT publications, contact us at either the e-mail address or phone 
number listed below.

E-mail: Marketing@IGT.com
Tel: 775-448-1729

Parts Information, Service and Machine-Related Technical Assistance
For product-related information or to order parts or publications, contact our Customer 
Service department.

Address: IGT Customer Service
9295 Prototype Drive
Reno, Nevada 89521-8986
USA

Tel: 775-448-0364 (8 a.m. - 4 p.m. PT)
Fax: 775-448-0675

Systems Information
Information relating to IGT casino accounting management software systems, including 
player tracking software, as well as voucher systems, is available from the Global Assistance 
Center hotline.  Prior to using the listed Web site for the first time, please call the toll-free 
number to obtain a new user login.

E-mail:  GlobalSupportCenter@IGT.com
North America and International:  888-999-1190

General Information

Toll-Free Access
Call toll-free from North America or international locations. Additional access codes may be 
required from international locations.

North America: 800-688-7890
International: 800-342-5694

Internet
For viewing and downloading product information, including the most recently updated 
technical documentation, visit IGT at www.IGT.com.

Internet: IGT.com
E-mail: Webmaster@IGT.com
Tel: 775-448-1826



iii

Table of Contents

Machine Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1
Top Box Enclosure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Display Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

* IGT field service documentation consists of a series of manuals. 
Each manual addresses a different aspect of field service and is 
designed to be used in conjunction with other stand-alone 
manuals related to:

• Specifications • Installation
• Game software • Troubleshooting
• Maintenance • Electronics

Barcrest Emblem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Generic Topper  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Related IGT Documentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Manuals are tailored for product group or, in some cases, product 
models. Refer to the Related IGT Documentation section in the 
back of this manual for descriptions of book contents and a listing 
of available documentation.

This supplement is intended for use with the S2000 Series 
manuals. Refer to manuals covering S2000 Series machines for 
additional information on the machines documented herein. 







July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 3

TOP BOX ENCLOSURE

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 145 357 XX ENCLOSURE-TOP BOX 1

2 131 003 05 AMPLIFIER ASSY, IN-LINE, V2 1
- 596 109 01 PLATE-MOUNT, SOUND AMP W/HEATSINK 1
- 769 280 XX PCB, IN LINE AMP, V2 1
- 419 018 90 SCREW, SEMS, PH PAN, M3X6 4
- 446 002 91 CLIP-HEATSINK, AMP PCB 1

3 758 029 XX PCB, TOP BOX POWER DISTRIBUTION 1
- 607 824 02 HARNESS, T/B NETPLX/DB W/FERRITE 1
- 607 839 00 HARNESS, T/B POWER DISTRIB/AMP S2000 1

4 687 147 XX GRILL, SECURITY 2

KIT 914 038 03 KIT-DTDD QUACK SHOT 1
ASSY 645 355 00 ASSY, MOUNT, BRACKET, QS 1

5 645 348 00 BRACKET, SLIDE, QUACK SHOT 1
- 645 354 00 HARNESS, POWER-SENET, QS 1
- 419 986 90 SCREW-SHOULDER, 74X 5.10D X11.8 2
- 419 019 91 SCREW-SEMS, PH PAN, M4X8 6
- 425 001 90 NUT-CONICAL WASHER, M4 4
- 289 022 90 WIRE TIE-STANDOFF 5

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

6 645 303 00 BUMPER 2
7 REF RECEPTACLE 1
8 REF PLUG 1
9 REF GLASS 1

10 645 337 00 PLEX, TOP, CANOPY 1
11 REF LAMP, FLUORESCENT 2
12 REF SOCKET 4

13 645 345 00 TUBE, CANOPY, QS   1 
14 195 077 90 BALLAST 2

KIT 914 227 00 KIT-92MM FAN, S2K TOP BOX 1
15 668 661 XX GRILL-ROUNDTOP, VENTING,PST 1
16 260 009 00 FAN ASSY-92MM, 68.39 CFM, 062 PLUG 1
17 673 147 01 MOUNT-FAN, 4IN VENT, AVP UPR, ROUND TOP 1
- 411 029 90 SCREW-MACH PH PAN, M4X3 4
- 604 044 05 HARNESS, FAN, CANDLE, T/B, LXS 1



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 4

DISPLAY ASSEMBLY

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

26

HANDLE DETAIL

SEE HANDLE DETAIL

25

27

00002289-031005



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 5

DISPLAY ASSEMBLY 

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

KIT 253 013 00 DISPLAY-BARCREST, S2000, QS 1
1 645 346 00 FRAME, QUACK SHOT 1
2 645 359 00 ARTWORK, ANIMALS 1
3 645 341 00 LIGHTBOX, TOP PRIZE, QS 1
4 645 336 00 BRACKET, MOUNT, PCB, FOURTH 1
5 645 331 00 PCB, TOP SHELF 1

6 645 319 00 BRAID, GROUND 1
7 645 332 00 PCB, GLASS 1
8 645 347 00 BRACKET, MOUNT, PCB, BOTTOM 1

9 645 330 00 PCB, BOTTOM, DUCKS 1
10 645 335 00 BRACKET, MOUNT, PCB, THIRD 1
11 645 340 00 PLEX, THIRD ROW, DUCK 1
- 645 353 00 HARNESS, POWER-SENET, QS 1

12 645 356 00 ARTWORK, DUCKS, YELLOW 1
13 REF SPACER

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

14 645 312 00 CABLE, RIBBON 4
15 645 357 00 ARTWORK, DUCKS, RED 1
16 645 339 00 PLEX, SECOND ROW, DUCK 1
17 645 334 00 BRACKET, MOUNT, PCB, SECOND 1
18 645 330 00 PCB, BOTTOM, DUCKS 1

19 645 358 00 ARTWORK, DUCKS, GREEN 1
20 645 338 00 PLEX, FIRST ROW, DUCK 1
21 645 333 00 BRACKET, MOUNT, PCB, FIRST 1
22 645 330 00 PCB, BOTTOM, DUCKS 1

23 645 352 00 LAMP, STRIP, 8, TOKISTAR 2

24 645 344 00 HANDLE, QUACK SHOT 1
25 645 349 00 WASHER, PIVOT 2
26 645 342 00 BAR-LOCKING, QS 2
27 645 343 00 SPACER, QUACK SHOT 1



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 6

BARCREST EMBLEM

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

00002290-042005



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 7

BARCREST EMBLEM

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

ASSY 851 049 00 DECAL ASSY, LARGE, BARCREST 1

1  851 051 00 DECAL, BEZEL, LARGE, BARCREST 1 
2 851 053 00 DECAL, INSERT, LARGE, BARCREST 2 
3 851 052 00 DECAL, LENS, LARGE, BARCREST 1 
4 REF PLEX, UNSCREENED, LARGE LOGO,BARCREST 1 

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

5 851 056 00 INSERT, LENS, BARCREST DECAL 1 
6 751 551 00 PCB, BARCREST S2K, LRG DOOR EMBLEM, BACKLIT 1 
- 371 069 91 LED, WHITE, HIGH-BRT, SMT 65 
7 310 176 00 INSULATOR, DECAL, LARGE, BARCREST 1 
- 413 012 92 SCREW-MACH, SOC. BUT, M3X6 2 
8 851 050 00 DECAL, ASSY, SMALL, BARCREST 1

                                     



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 8

GENERIC TOPPER

1

2

3

4

5
6

7
8

9

10

11

12

00002169-121203



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 9

GENERIC TOPPER

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

KIT 914 002 05 KIT, GENERIC TOPPER, INJ, CHROME, GND 1
KIT 914 002 06 KIT, GENERIC TOPPER, INJ, GOLD, GND 1
KIT 914 002 07 KIT, GENERIC TOPPER, INJ, CHROME, BLACK, GND 1
KIT 914 002 08 KIT, GENERIC TOPPER, INJ, GLD, BLACK, GND 1
KIT 914 002 09 KIT, GNTPR, 3 STAGE CANDLE, CHROME, BLACK, GND 1
KIT 914 002 10 KIT, GNTPR, 3 STAGE CANDLE, GOLD, BLACK, GND 1

1 191 393 03 CANDLE, 2” RED/WHT, BRS, WOF, 960 1
1 191 393 92 CANDLE, 2” RED/WHT, CRM, WOF 960 1
1 191 405 91 CANDLE, 4” YEL/RED/GRN, WOG, CRM, 960 1
1 191 405 92 CANDLE, 4” YEL/RED/GRN, WOG, BRS, 960 1
- 584 216 12 CANDLE INSERT, 2” RED BOTTOM 1
- 584 216 17 CANDLE INSERT, 2” WHITE TOP 1
- 584 216 36 CANDLE INSERT, 4” YELLOW BOTTOM 1
- 584 216 31 CANDLE INSERT, 4” RED TOP 1
- 584 216 23 CANDLE INSERT, 4” GREEN TOP 1
- 663 087 02 CANDLE, BASE, WOF, CHROME 1
- 663 087 03 CANDLE, BASE, WOF, BRASS 1
- 674 437 00 CANDLE, SPACER, CHROME 1
- 674 437 01 CANDLE, SPACER, BRASS 1
- 674 485 00 CANDLE, TOP CAP, CHROME 1
- 674 485 01 CANDLE, TOP CAP, BRASS 1
- 429 052 00 CANDLE, ACORN NUT, CHROME 1
- 429 052 01 CANDLE, ACORN NUT, BRASS 1
- 190 503 91 LAMP, WEDGE BASE, 14V, .35AGE #193 2

2 196 020 00 BARRIER, BACK, GENERIC TOPPER, WHITE 1
2 196 020 01 BARRIER, BACK, GENERIC TOPPER, BLACK 1

KIT 914 004 03 KIT-BASE, GEN TOPPER,19IN/S2K ROUNDTPS, WHITE 1           
KIT 914 004 08    KIT-BASE, GEN TOPPER,19IN/S2K ROUNDTPS, BLACK 1 

3 653 082 00 MOUNT, BASE, GENERIC TOPPER 1
- 417 003 99 SCREW, TAP, AB, PH PAN, #6 X 3/8 4
- 619 059 05 CABLE, GROUND, 5/16 BRAID 8.0 (NOT SHOWN) 1

Fig. No. Part No. Description Qty.

4 653 086 03 BASE, GENERIC TOPPER, 19”/S2K ROUNDTOP, WHITE 1
4 653 086 07 BASE, GENERIC TOPPER, 19”/S2K ROUNDTOP, BLACK 1

5 653 081 00 MOUNT, FLUORESCENT, GENERIC TOPPER 1
- 417 003 99 SCREW, TAP, AB, PH PAN, #6 X 3/8 3
- 604 049 05 HARNESS, GEN TPR, POWER DISTRIB 56IN GK/VSN 1
- 424 015 91 NUT, KEP, STEEL, M4 1
- 289 071 90 TY-RAP, PUSH MOUNT, TIE 3

6 195 076 90 BALLAST, W/FUSE, 25VDC, 15W 1
- 424 015 91 NUT, KEP, STEEL, M4 2

7 619 059 05 CABLE, GROUND, 5/16 BRAID 8.0 2
- 424 015 91 NUT, KEP, STEEL, M4 1

8 194 013 90 LAMP, 15 IN., FLUORESCENT, 14W, F14T8/CW 1

9 196 021 00 BARRIER, FRONT, GENERIC TOPPER, CHROME 1
9 196 021 01 BARRIER, FRONT, GENERIC TOPPER, GOLD 1
- 413 012 90 SCREW, MACHINE, SOC. BUT, M3 X 8 4

10 751 245 0X PCB, GENERIC TOPPER, MARQUEE, V2 1
- 417 003 99 SCREW, TAP, AB, PH PAN, #6 X 3/8 9

11 664 033 00 ROD, SUPPORT, INJ GENERIC TOPPER 1
- 417 003 99 SCREW, TAP, AB, PH PAN, #6 X 3/8 1

12 673 821 00 MOUNT, GROUND, GENERIC TOPPER 1
- 411 007 95 SCREW, MACHINE, P PAN 8-32 X 5/8 2



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 10



July 18, 2005 Mechanical Parts: Quack Shot Top Box 11


